
   
 

International Procurement Department - Transmission Segment Tel no. 02 436 0341-42 

(รวส.) 
 

      การไฟฟ้าฝ่ายผลิตแห่งประเทศไทย 
 

REGISTRATION FORM 

INVITATION TO BID NO. TS12-MJ3-05 and GBA3-MJ3-04 
FOR SUPPLY OF JUNCTION BOX, TERMINATION BOX, LCUS, AC&DC BOARD 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION PROJECT NO. 12   
BULK POWER SUPPLY FOR THE GREATER BANGKOK AND VICINITY AREA PHASE 3 
AVAILABLE DURATION FOR PURCHASING   March 23, 2020   TO   June 25, 2020*         

PRICE  THB 500.-  
COMPLETE DATA IS REQUIRED FOR THE BIDDER’S OWN BENEFITS 

(โปรดกรอกรายละเอียดให้ครบถ้วนเพือ่ประโยชน์ของบริษทั) 
 

Step 1 : Fill out this Registration Form in English (Typing is preferred) 

Step 2 : Submit this form for payment at Receivable Cashier Section (1st Floor, TOR 100 Bldg., Counter 4-8) Tel no. 02 436 5511 
Step 3  : Bring the payment receipt and the copy of filled-out Registration Form to receive the bidding documents at International 

Procurement Department - Transmission Segment (Room No. 1202/2, 12th  Floor, Building Tor. 101) Tel no. 02 436 0341-42 
FOR PURCHASER  TAX ID : 

NO.  RECEIPT NO. :       DATE :        PURCHASER (ผู้ซื้อ): 
BIDDER’S NAME 

(บริษัทผู้ซ้ือเอกสาร) 

 

ADDRESS  

(ที่อยู่)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail : 

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 

(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ที่อยู่)  TAX ID : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :    
 

FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER CHANGE OF BIDDER’S NAME TAX  ID :  

BIDDER’S LETTER NO. : DATED : 

NEW BIDDER’S NAME 

(ชื่อผู้ซื้อเอกสารเปลี่ยนเป็น) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ที่อยู่)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :   

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 

(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ที่อยู่)  TAX  ID : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :  

FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER FOR PURCHASER 

Procurement Officer 

(ผู้ส่งมอบเอกสาร) 
 Document received by 

(ผู้รับมอบเอกสาร) 
 

 

Remark : Available Duration for Purchasing is extended from March 23, 2020 to May 25, 2020 to March 23, 2020 to June 25, 2020. 
 

(Revision 1 as of March 25, 2020) 
 



INVITATION TO BID NO. TS12-MJ3-05 and GBA3-MJ3-04 

SUPPLY OF JUNCTION BOX, TERMINATION BOX, LCUS, AC&DC BOARD 
TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION PROJECT NO. 12 

BULK POWER SUPPLY FOR THE GREATER BANGKOK AND VICINITY AREA PHASE 3 

(Revision 1) 

The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) is calling for the subject Invitation to Bid 
to be financed by EGAT's fund. 

Place of Delivery : Ex-works 

Medium Cost (including Value Added Tax) : THB 12,200,000.­

Eligibility of Bidders 

1. The Bidder shall be a local manufacturer or provide such locally manufactured materials and/or equipment 
and shall not be named in the List of Work Abandoners published by the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of 
Finance, and/or in the Debarment List and/or in the List of Work Abandoners declared by EGAT. 

2. The Bidder shall not be a Jointly Interested Bidder with other Bidders as from the date of EGAT's issuance of 
_the Invitation, or shall not be a person who undertakes any action as an "Obstruction of Fair Price 
Competition" for this Invitation. 

3. The Bidder shall not either be EGAT's consultant or involve in EGAT's consultancy company under this 
Invitation to Bid, or shall not have EGAT's personnel involved in his business as shareholder having voting 
right that can control his business, director, manager, officer, employee, agent, or consultant except those 
who are officially ordered by EGAT to act or participate therein. 

4. The Bidder shall not be the person who i~ privileged or protected not to be taken ·any legal proceedings 
under Thai Court; Provided that such Bidder's government declares that such special privilege is waived. 

5. The Bidder who is a joint venture or consortium shall carry out all the work under such formation from the 
time of bidding until the fulfillment of the Contract. 

*Availability of Bidding Documents 

Bidding Documents in CO-ROM will be available for examination of Bidder's Qualifications and 
purchase during 8:00 hrs. to 15:00 hrs., Bangkok Standard Time, as from March 23, 2020 to June 25, 2020 at 
THB 500.- per copy, non-refundable, at the following address : 

International Procurement Department - Transmission Segment 
(Room No. 1202/2, lih Floor, Building Tor. 101) 
Procurement and Inventory Management Division 
Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand 
Bangkruai, Nonthaburi 11130 
Telephone no. 0 2436 0341 

E-mail : procurement.tse@egat.co.th 

Please find more details and download Registration Form for purchasing Bidding Documents at 
http-Uwww4 e~at.co th/fprocurement/biddin~en~/. 

**Delivery of Bids 

Bids shall be submitted at Room No. 1202/1, lih Floor, Building Tor. 101 during 9:30 hrs. to 
10:00 hrs., Bangkok Standard Time, June 2, 2020 and will be 9pened publicly at 10:00 hrs. 

Remarks 

ELECTRICl1Y GENERATING AUTHORl1Y OF THAILAND 

March 25, 2020 

Kwrm>h ~e~f 
(Mrs. Kannika Dhachalupat) 

Chief, International Procurement Department -
Transmission Segment 

1. Bid Selling Period is extended from March 23, 2020 to May 25, 2020 to March 23, 2020 to 

June 25, 2020. 

2. Bid Opening Date is postponed from June 2, 2020 around one (1) month. 



th~mf1n111~~1~1tJ~~~LLvi.:it11~b'Vlf1L'VltJ (ouuun'1v PJf.J# 1) 
d .f I 

b"HH tl1~n1fl11fl16lfv b~'llVi TS12-MJ3-05 and GBA3-MJ3-04 

n111vJvhc'.J1m.J~V1LL~.:itJ1~LVlfi'l1v1E.J (nvJ~.) i1rrrn..1'lh~?1.:Jfl'1~~e:i Junction Box, Termination Box, LCUS, 

AC&DC Board ri1V11'ulm.:inw11t11t11nru?i.:i1vJVJ11~t1~~ 12 LL'1~Lfl'S.:Jfl1'S"lJE.J1tl'S~'U'U1'V'JVJ1h1L"lJVlfl'S.:JLVl'WLL'1~U~l.J(U6f'l'1 'S~E.J~~ 3 
1 

1~ti1-tl'.:iutb~mru n'V'J~ . 

..,j..J II 'j II Q 

i1Cl1'Y'Vltt.:111il\J : Vl'U1 b 'S.:J.:!1'U~~'1l'I 

( 
Cll I Q ) ·mnmn:i 1111mi;3Jafl1L-w11 : 12,200,000.- u1Vl 

~ II 

f1Wi111\Jfl1Jil.:l~LiJ\Jil11fl1 

1. iii e:i.:iL llcuil ~u fl fl '1 ~ ~~ vi-W ?I~ vi~e:i ~i1e:i1~'V'l"lJ1t1~ Ml~~~~ L 'U'lh~ L Vlfi'l1 Vl t1 mlJtJ-s~ m Pl LL'1 ~iii e:i.:ihJ L tJ cu~~ .:i.:i1cuzj nJ '9 ~ 
1 \J 1 \J 1 \J 

m~Vl11.:in11fl'9.:i hfa:ij'-:iL~focu~e:i H vi~e:iiile:i-:ihhllcu~~ nvJ~. ~1lJ~~~e:ivi~e:i~1lJ L oLJ1L?l'Ue:i11m vi~e:iiile:i-:i 1,J L tJu~~1~1'uc.rn"lJe:i-:i 
\J \J 

m-si.:i 1 ~il~Uflfl'1Vl~BUflfl'1~°L.IL uu~~-:i-:i1'Ul'!1l.lr11i-:i nvJ~. 
1 1 \J 

2. iile:i.:i 1,J L U'U~i1~'1U'S~ Ltl~tJ~1lJ tl'Utl'U~L?ltltl'S1fl111tl~tl ru 1'UU'S~fl1fi'!U'S~fld~'S1fl1fl#.:i-d'L U'Uiil'U 1 u Vl~tl~tl-:J 1lJL uu~m~vi1fl1'S 
\J \J \J 

eJ'uL llu nwLJ'~"lJ11-:in11LL -d.:i<LJ''U11fl1e:i ~1-:i L U'Ul5'S'SlJ 1 um1~1L licum1tJ1~ m~11fl1fl#-:i-d' 

3. iile:i.:i hh U'U~U~fl~1"lltl-:J flW~. Vl~e:ii1?i1t1~1lJ 1 tl'U~~Vl~U~fl~1"lJtl.:! n'V'J~ . L 'U-:J1'U.Q 'Vl~e:iiile:i-:i 11Ji1~un~.:i1t1 n'V'J~. L oLJ11 tJi1?i1cu1ilJ 

lun'1·m1"lJe:i-:i~L?1ue:i11ri1 'W11'1~ l\J;J1'1J~~~e:i~cu~ii~V15mufllJn11~~m1 m1l.lm1 ~e51'U1t1ni1 ~~~m-s cwi!n.:i1u '1n~1-:i (;)1LLVlt1 
\J ... \J • . • \J \J \J 

Vl~e:i~mfl~1 tlflLl'U L'Umru~~unu~-:i1u1~1'ur11~-:ie:i~1.:JLUt1Vl1.:Jfl1'S'11fl n'V'JR lmuunu~.:JTUVl~m-U1~1lJL'Un"\lm'S"lltl-:J~L?lt1m1fl1 

4. (;) e:i.:i 111 L D'Um~fo Ltlfl~Vl~Vl~tlfn1lJfllJ nu zj-:Jtl1\!Ufi L?ll511Jti tllJ~'Ufi'!1'11 Vltl L ltlLLvl1'~U1'1"lJB-:J~ L?l'UB11fl11~i1r11i-:i1 ~?1'1~~Vl~LL'1~ 
\J II 1 'd.J ... \J 

m1l.l~lJ nuL 6dcu11i!u 

5. ~tJ1~G21.:iriL-LJ'1tJ1~mm1fl11'Ut11lJ"Uv-:Jn"ilm111lJfi'1vi~e:in"ilm1fi'1~1lJ (Joint Venture or Consortium) "il~(;)e:i.:i~1Lil'Um1 
\J 

Vlfl~'Ul'lv'U"lJB-:Jfl1'~U'S~m~11fl1L'U'U1lJ"lJtJ-:Jn"ilfl1'S11lJfl1Vl~tln"ilfl1'Sfl111lJ ~-:JLL~fl1'SL?l'UB11fl1"il'U~'U?l~oLJtl~fl~tltl'U flW~. 
1 • \J 

*n11111vLvna1,u,~n1fl,1fl1 

II 1 Q I Q d ..,.,_ II J' al 1 
~?l'U "ill'l~l'ltl"lJBVl"S1'\J11tl'1~Ltltl~ L 'V'lvl'l'S1WIB'UflnJG21lJ'Ul'l"lJB-:J~ L'21'UB'S1fl1 LL'1~"lJB~BLBfl'2!1'Su'S~fl1~'S1fl1 tl11fl1 
\J 1 \J 

~~'1~ 500.- 'U1Vl 1~~ LLt:.J'Ufl~~~B~1-:JU'S~LVlfi'!?l1E.J-:J1t11~'U'U?i.:J (~B-:J 1202/2 iu 12 tl1fl1'S Vl.101) flv.:J~~~B~~~1-:Jvl1.:!D'S~LVlfll 
~1tl-:J1'U'S~'U'U?i-:J c'.J1t1~~~€)~~~1-:JLL'1~'\J~Vl1'ScW?I~ fl1'S 1 vJVJ1c'.J1t1~~~LL~.:JU'WLVlP11 Vltl L:a-:i?l~'W1'U'W'S~'S1lJ 7 ~.:i'Vli'~t1t1Vl'U~ L'U1'Uvi1fl1'S . . 
'S~Vll1-:JL1'11 08:00 'U . n-:i 15:00 'U. ~-:JLL~i'u~ 23 ii'W1fllJ 2563 n-:ii'u~ 25 iJqUWU 2563 Vl~B?IB'Ut:nlJV\1-:J L Vl'Sfli''W~ VllJ1tlL'1"lJ 

ell ""' ~ J' ' ""' 11..f 
0 2436 0341 Vl'SvtlLlJ'1 procurement.tse@egat.co.th Vl.:J'U ?11lJ1'Sfl download LLUU'V'JB'SlJ'1.:!Vl~L'Ut1'U~'iime:in?111tJ1~n1~11m 

1~~Liu1~(;) http·//www4 . e~at.co.th/fprocurement/biddin~en~/ 
d 

**n11vu~v.:iu1~n1fl,1A1 

n1V1'U~~'U'l!B.:JU'S~fl1~11fl1 Lt11't1~ 2 i1ti'U1E.J'U 2563 L1'11 9:30 ti. n.:i 10:00 'U. LL'1~LU~~e:i-:itJwm~'S1fl1L1'11 
II 1 

10:00 ti. ru ~f)-:J 1202/1 icu 12 tl1fl11 Vl.101 m11vJVJ1~1E.J~~~LL~-:JU'S~LVlfi'!1VlE.J L:a-:i?l~'W1'U'W1~11lJ 7 ~-:ivi1~'U'UVl~1 

U1~fl1PlLLm"lJ ru 1u~ 25 i1U1f'1V 2563 

m~"', or, ~X!J 
(m.:im-srum 58ln~.tl!J) 

,,r1V1tJ1ne:i-:i~~~v~~~1.:ivi1-:itJ1~LVlP1?11t1-:i1m~uu~~ 

YJVWt'Vl'J : 1. 'fJEJW"i~EJit?fi1n1"i'ffWte:ma11t.h~mPJnR1 vw?u~ 43 i1u1Rv 2563 ii'3?u~ 25 wq?Ynwv 2563 ttJu 
u.J ff 4u.J ... 

UW?U'Y/ 23 JJU1f'1V 2563 M?U'Y/ 25 vquwu 2563 

2. tdauri1YJUPJttf PJ'lfe:mh~mPinR1v1n?u~ 2 ilquwu 2563 aanltith~mru 1 t~au 

































TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.1) - A1 - TS12-MJ2-05 and GBA3-MJ2-04  
(Jul.18)                                                     

E L E C T R I C I T Y   G E N E R A T I N G     A U T H O R I T Y     O F     T H A I L A N D  
Nonthaburi               
Thailand            

 

INVITATION TO BID NO. TS12-MJ2-05 and GBA3-MJ2-04 

SUPPLY OF POWER CIRCUIT BREAKER AND  
DISCONNECTING SWITCH 

 
TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION PROJECT NO.12 

 
BULK POWER SUPPLY FOR THE GREATER BANGKOK AND  

VICINITY AREA PHASE 3 
    

A-1. Invitation 

 The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) hereby invites sealed bids for 

furnishing and delivering of Power Circuit Breaker and Disconnecting Switch under 

Transmission System Expansion Project No. 12 and Bulk Power Supply for The Greater 

Bangkok and Vicinity Area Phase 3 hereinafter called Equipment in accordance with the 

terms, conditions and Specifications described in these Bidding Documents. 

A-2. Eligibility of Bidders: General Requirements    

          All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall constitute 

sufficient ground for rejection. 

 a. The Bidder shall be a partnership, firm or company, either alone or in joint venture or 

in consortium. 

 b. The  Bidder shall be a purchaser of the bidding documents  from  EGAT. For a joint 

venture  or  consortium,  only  one  (1)  member  of  the  joint venture or consortium is 

required to purchase the bidding documents. 

  In the case where the Bidder is not the purchaser of the bidding documents, the 

purchaser shall notify EGAT of the name of the Bidder in writing prior to the bid 

opening.    

 c. The  Bidder  shall  be  well-established  and  maintain  a  permanent  place of    

business.  For a joint venture or consortium, all members of the joint venture or 

consortium are required to meet this qualification. 

 

 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.1) - A2 - TS12-MJ2-05 and GBA3-MJ2-04  
(Jul.18)                                                     

 d. The Bidder shall not be named in the List of Work Abandoners published by the Office 

of the Prime Minister and/or in the Debarment List and/or in the List of Work 

Abandoners declared by EGAT. 

 e. For the Bidder who changes name before submitting the bid, his experience         

records in previous name shall be considered as the experience records of the Bidder.   

 f.  The Bidder shall  not  be  a Jointly   Interested   Bidder   with   other  Bidders  as from  

the  date  of   EGAT's  issuance of  this invitation to bid, or  shall  not  be  a  person  who 

undertakes   any  action  as an “Obstruction  of  Fair   Price   Competition”   as defined in 

Additional Regulation for this invitation.    

 g.  The  Bidder  shall not  either  be  EGAT's consultant or involve in   EGAT's  consultancy 

company  under  this  invitation,  or have  EGAT's  personnel involved in  his business as 

shareholder having voting right that can control his business, director, manager, officer, 

employee, agent or consultant except  the   ones   who  are   officially ordered by EGAT 

to act or participate therein. 

 h.  The Bidder  shall  not  be  the  person  who  is  privileged  or  protected not to be  taken 

any legal proceeding under Thai court; provided that such Bidder's government declares 

that such special privilege is waived. 

 i.  In case of a joint venture or consortium, the Bidder shall carry out all the provision of the 

Equipment and all Work under such formation from the time of bidding until the 

fulfillment of the Contract and the parties to the joint venture or the consortium shall 

accept joint and several liability for performing all obligations under the bid and the 

Contract. 

 j.  The Bidder shall not propose to supply the Equipment from the country under the state of 

war whether declared or not. 

 k. The Bidder shall have adequate fund to meet financial obligations incidental to this 

Contract. 

 l. The Bidder shall submit documentary evidence established in accordance with  

Article B-8. Information to be Submitted with Bid to demonstrate the Bidder's sufficient 

eligibility to bid and qualification to perform the Contract. 

 

 

 

 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.1) - A3 - TS12-MJ2-05 and GBA3-MJ2-04  
(Jul.18)                                                     

A-3.  Eligibility of Bidders: Technical Requirements 

I.  All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall 
constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 

a. The Bidder shall manufacture or supply the Equipment or Work as required 
under this invitation to bid. 

 
b. If the Bidder is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with other 

companies or business units before submitting the Bid, the experience records of 
any of such previous companies or business units that meet the requirements set 
forth herein are acceptable as the experience records of the Bidder. 

 
c. The Bidder shall have no just or proper claims pending against the Bidder with 

respect to breach in the performance of contract on other similar works awarded by 
EGAT. If the Bidder is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with 
other companies or business units, the pending claim of any of such previous 
companies or business units shall be considered pending claim of the Bidder. 

 
d. The Bidder shall have sufficient capacity to carry out the Work. 
 
e.  The bidder shall propose the Equipment manufactured by the qualified 

manufacturers who shall fulfill the following requirements : 
   

  1.   Being well-established and maintaining a permanent place of business. 
 
2.  The manufacturer shall have the experience records that meet the requirements 

set forth herein. 
 

Reference records of either parent or affiliated companies shall not be 
considered as the records of such manufacturer. 

 
3. If the Manufacturer is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with 

other companies or business units, and any of such previous companies or 
business units has the experience records that meet the requirements set forth 
herein, such experience records are acceptable as the experience records of the 
new company, provided that each item of the equipment to be supplied under 
this bid shall be manufactured from the same source of supply as indicated in 
each of such relevant supply records as described in Item e.5 below. 
Otherwise, it shall not be acceptable and shall be sufficient grounds for 
rejection. 

 
For the avoidance of doubt, it is not allowed to combine the experience 
records of the previous companies or business units in order to meet the 
experience requirements. 

 
4.   Regularly manufacturing of Equipment of the type and ratings proposed. 
 
 
 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.1) - A4 - TS12-MJ2-05 and GBA3-MJ2-04  
(Jul.18)                                                     

5. Having one of the following qualifications for the required Equipment as 
follows: 

 
5.1 Proposing the Equipment of the type and ratings which have ever been 

accepted by EGAT. 

OR 

5.2 For 230 kV Power Circuit Breaker 
  

Having a supply record of Equipment of the type proposed at nominal 
system voltage of 220 kV or above, 3000 A or above, 50 kA or above, 
with successful operation/use of at least three (3) consecutive years in an 
overseas country (not his own country) and at least three (3) three phase 
sets.  

However, the Equipment of the type and ratings proposed shall have a 
supply record of successful operation/use of at least three (3) consecutive 
years in overseas country (not his own country) and at least one (1) three 
phase set.  

In case that the supply record of Equipment of the type and ratings 
proposed fulfilled the requirement, the manufacturer may propose a newly 
developed or modified type of such Equipment with successful 
operation/use for at least one (1) year in overseas country (not his own 
country) and  at least three (3) three phase sets. The detailed information of 
the development or modification shall be submitted with his proposal. 
EGAT, however, reserves the right and will make its own judgment whether 
or not to consider or accept the proposed developed or modified type. 
 

For 115 kV Power Circuit Breaker 
 
Having a supply record of Equipment of the type proposed at nominal 
system voltage of 110 kV or above, 2000 A or above, 40 kA or above, 
with successful operation/use of at least three (3) consecutive years in an 
overseas country (not his own country) and at least three (3) three phase 
sets. 

However, the Equipment of the type and ratings proposed shall have a 
supply record of successful operation/use of at least three (3) consecutive 
years in overseas country (not his own country) and at least one (1) three 
phase set.  

In case that the supply record of Equipment of the type and ratings 
proposed fulfilled the requirement, the manufacturer may propose a newly 
developed or modified type of such Equipment with successful 
operation/use for at least one (1) year in overseas country (not his own 
country) and  at least three (3) three phase sets. The detailed information of 
the development or modification shall be submitted with his proposal. 
EGAT, however, reserves the right and will make its own judgment whether 
or not to consider or accept the proposed developed or modified type. 
 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.1) - A5 - TS12-MJ2-05 and GBA3-MJ2-04  
(Jul.18)                                                     

For 69 kV and below Power Circuit Breaker 
 
Having a supply record of Equipment of the type and ratings proposed 
with successful operation/use of at least three (3) consecutive years in an 
overseas country (not his own country) and at least three (3) three phase 
sets. The ratings and features of Equipment shall be the same or similar 
rating as EGAT specifies. 

In case that the supply record of Equipment of the type and ratings 
proposed fulfilled the requirement, the manufacturer may propose a newly 
developed or modified type of such Equipment with successful 
operation/use of at least one (1) year in overseas country (not his own 
country) and at least three (3) three phase sets. The detailed information of 
the development or modification shall be submitted with his proposal. 
EGAT, however, reserves the right and will make its own judgment whether 
or not to consider or accept the proposed developed or modified type. 

Supply records of the higher rating Equipment shall not be accepted if the 
Bidder does not propose such higher rating Equipment in his bid. 
 

For 230 kV and below Disconnecting Switch 
 

 Having a supply record of Equipment of the type and ratings proposed 
with successful operation/use for at least three (3) consecutive years in an 
overseas country (not his own country) and at least three (3) three phase 
sets. The ratings and features of Equipment shall be the same or similar 
rating as EGAT specifies. 

In case that the supply record of Equipment of the type and ratings 
proposed fulfilled the requirement, the manufacturer may propose a newly 
developed or modified type of such Equipment with successful 
operation/use for at least one (1) year in overseas country (not his own 
country) and at least three (3) three phase sets. The detailed information of 
the development or modification shall be submitted with his proposal. 
EGAT, however, reserves the right and will make its own judgment whether 
or not to consider or accept  the proposed developed or modified type. 

Supply records of the higher rating Equipment shall not be accepted if the 
Bidder does not propose such higher rating Equipment in his bid. 

 
6.    Having a past design test record of the Equipment as proposed, if specified in 

EGAT’s specification. Such past design test record shall conform to the test 
specified in EGAT’s specification. 

 
7.    Proposing the manufacturer who has no just or proper claims pending against 

Equipment on other similar works.  

In case the manufacturer is a new company formed by acquisition or merger 
with other companies or business units, the pending claim of any of such 
previous companies or business units shall be considered pending claim of the 
manufacturer. 

 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.1) - A6 - TS12-MJ2-05 and GBA3-MJ2-04  
(Jul.18)                                                     

II. All Bidders should preferably meet the following requirements; failure to so 
comply may constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 

 
a.   Proposing the steel supporting structure of Disconnecting Switch manufactured by 

local manufacturers. 


